Rule 2 47

(a) insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

Contact Details

Form 2 24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2.24B

Name of Company ' Company number
ABBEYCRESTPLC 01411796
In the Court case number
Manchester District Reqistry

[full name of court] 2174 of 2012

HWe(a) _APoxon & JM Titley of Leonard Curtts, Hollins Mount,

Hollins Lane, Lancashire BL9 8DG

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

from to
(6) 06 February 2012 (6) 5 August 2012
Y
!
Signed LA
Joint | Administrator(s)

Dated 31 August 2012

teonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact nformaton in the box | Holltns Mount, Hellins Lane, Lancashire BL9 8DG

opposite but if you do, t will help Companies House to

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact Ref MD/20 ] Tel 0161 767 1250

information that you give will be visitle to searchers of the

WEDNESDAY

DX Number l DX Exchange

have compleied and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at Companies
swn Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardiff
*A1GULUBD*
A27 #248

05/09/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12 1010




LEONARD CURTIS
S BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ABBEYCREST PLC

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number 014117956
Court Ref 2174 of 2012
Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators’ first progress report in accordance
with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
6 February 2012 to 5 August 2012

31 August 2012

Leonard Curtis
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery@Ileonardcurhis co uk
Ref Ki20/MDINAS39K/1010




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

8 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators” Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from & February 2012 to §
August 2012

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Penod from 6 February 2012 to 5 August 2012

D Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Statement of Claim form

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO'  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
11 This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

32

33

34

35

with an update on the progress of the administration of Abbeycrest Plc (‘the Company”} for the period from 6
February 2012 to 5 August 2012 This 1s the Joint Administrators’ first progress report to creditors

STATUTORY INFORMATION
A Poxon and J M Titley were appointed as Joint Administraters of Abbeycrest Ple in the junsdichion of
Manchester Distnct Registry, number 2174 of 2012 on 06 February 2012 The administration appointment was

made by the Directors

The administration 1s being handled by the Bury office of Lecnard Curtis, which is situated at Hollins Mount,
Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

The pnncipal trading address of the Company was Elma House, Beaconsfield Close, Hatfield, Hertfordshire
The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of Administrators was Eima
House, Beaconsfield Close, Hatfield, Hertfordshire, AL10 8YG  Following the appointment, this was changed to
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL3 8DG The registered number of the Company ts 01411796
For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
holding that office

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are mam proceedings under the Regulation

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Admiristrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration

The Proposals were deemed approved on 17 Apni 2012

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals dunng the course of the
Administration to date

The objective of the administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distrnbution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors

This objective has already been achieved as Chrysus Holdco Limited (“Chrysus”) have received part payment
under its fixed charge secunty

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

42

43

44

45

51

61

62

63

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 6
February 2012 to 5 August 2012

Sale of Shares

As previously reported to creditors, the shares held by the Company in Abbeycrest Thatland Limited were sold
on 6 February 2012 to Chrysus, the secured creditor of the Company

The consideration of £400,000 was paid on completion
Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment the Company’s bank account was in credit to the sum of £2,357 55 These funds
have now been received into the Joint Administrators' bank account

Inter-Company Debtor

Following nvestigations, it appears that they may be a sum due from a group company which I1s currently in
iqu:dation 1 can advise that there 1s a prospect of a dividend payment to the Company from the connected
hquidation At this time the sum 1s uncertain as the claim has yet to be formally accepted by the Liquidator

Bank Interest and Sundry Refunds

Bank Interest in the sum of £13 52 has been received Further sundry refunds in the sum of £323 45 have been
received

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The only asset still to be realised 1s the inter-company debtor detailed at 4 4 above

INVESTIGATIONS

Following thewr appointment, the Joint Administrators considered the nformation acquired n the course of
appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information prowided by the
Company's directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible reahsations for the estate and what further
nvestigations, if any, might be appropnate

That assessment did not identfy any possible further realisations In addition, the Joint Administrators concluded
that no further investigations were required If, however, any creditor 1s aware of any particular matters which they
consider requires Investigation, they should please send full details fo this office at the address given at the front of
this report

Regardless of the above, the Joint Administrators have complied with ther statutory obligations under the
Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant
authonty

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

7 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

71 On 17 Apnl 2012, the secured creditor consented to the following pre-administration costs and expenses being
paid as an expense of the administratron
Total
Charged by Services provided amount Amount Who payments Amount
charged pad made by unpaid
£ £ £
Leonard Curtis Advice to directors / 3,955 50 Nil nfa 3,955 50
secured crediors and
considenng whether an
adminstration  purpose
could be achieved i
I Champion | Valuation of shares { 375000 | 375000 | Administators |  Nil
Addleshaw | Dealngwith salecontract | 500000 | Nd | n/a 5,000 00 !
Goddarg
Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration
72 On 17 Apnl 2012, the secured creditor agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed
by reference to tme propery spent by them and therr staff in aftending to matters ansing from the
Adminustration  Approval was also receved to draw category 2 disbursements as detalled at Appendix D
73 The time charged by the Jot Administrators™ for the penod of this report amounts to £16,984 00 This
represents 70 8 hours at an average rate of £239 89 per hour Attached at Appendix C 1s a ime analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this perod, along with a descnption of the
work done by the Joint Administrators and their staff 1n respect of which the time has been charged
74 Administrators’ fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs total £5,000 00 plus VAT
Joint Admmnistrators Disbursements
75 The following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements have been incurred on the case since appointment

Category 1 disbursements

Total Amount Amount still to
Charged by Services provided amount pd recovered be recovered
by LC from case from case
£ £ £
[ Courts Advertsing | Statutory Advertising 7650 | 7650 | Nil
| Business Tax Centre | Client Identification 1000 | 1000 | Nil
AUA Insolvency Risk | IP Bond 4000 40 00 Nil
Services
Pelstar  Compuling | Software Licence 7500 7500 Nl
Limited
“Companies House | Companies House C3700 | T 200 [ 1500
Searches

Joint Admmistrators’ First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

76

77

78

79

81

Category 2 disbursements

No disbursements of this kind have been incurred in this case

Expenses of the Administration

The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses dunng the penod of this report These expenses are

detalled in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have yet been paid from the case
funds

Total
Amount amount
Nature of By whom provided incurred incurred to Amount Amount
expenses this period date pad unpaid
£ £ £ £

Other Professional  Y!G Consulting Ltd 160 00 160 00 160 00 Nil
fees

Cther Professional  EK  Employment  Law 21000 21000 21000 NIl
Fees Consultants

Other Professional Hams & Co Chartered 2,50000 2,500 00 2,500 00 Nil
Fees Accountants

TOTAL 2,87000 2,870 00 287000 Nil

Aftached at Appendix D 1s additional information 1n relation to the firm’s policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Please note that the firm's
charge-out rates were changed on 1 January 2012

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured claims, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their wntten requests before 25 September 2012

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Jont Admirustrators 1o be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration to be
inappropnate Any apphcation should be made within § weeks of receipt of this repert

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

Burdale Financial Limited (“Burdale”)

Burdale held a fixed and floating charge debenture created on 16 June 2006 and registered on 23 June 2006
Burdale also held secunty in respect of a pledge and secunty agreement created on 22 June 2009 and
registered on 6 July 2009 and a share morlgage created on 2 July 2009 and registered on 10 July 2009

1 can confirm that pror to our appointment Burdale were repaid in fulf by Chrysus

Michael Neville Lever

Michael Newville Lever held a fixed and floating charge guarantee and debenture created on 13 March 2009 and
registered on 21 March 2009

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

82

83

84

Michael Neville Lever was repaid by Chrysus pnor to admmistration Furthermore the Joint Administrators have
received evidence of the assignment of the outstanding charge to Chrysus Holdco Linited on 2 February 2012
who replaced Michael Neville Lever as a secured creditor

Moorgarth Property Investments Limited (“Moorgarth™)

Moorgarth held a fixed and floating charge guarantee and debenture created on 4 May 2011 and registered on
6 May 2011 Moorgarth investments Limited also holds secunty in respect of a rent deposit deed created 18
July 2006 and registered on 20 July 2006

Moorgarth were repaid by Chrysus prior to administration Furthermore the Joint Administrators have received
evidence of the assignment of the outstanding charge to Chrysus on 2 February 2012 who replaced Moorgarth
as a secured creditor

Chrysus

Chrysus holds secunty by way of a guarantee and debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company assets which was created on 2 February 2012

At the date of administration, Chrysus were owed an aggregate sum of £1,041,000 The above secunty also
secured connected company assets under cross-company guarantees

| can adwise that Chrysus have received a distnbution of £390,000 under its fixed charge following a sale of the
shares held by the Company in Abbeycrest Thaifand Limited

It1s not anticipated that realisations will be sufficient to allow a distnbution to Chrysus under its floating charge
Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferental status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay

| can adwise that all employees were made redundant either prior or upon our apposntment The employees will
have claims for wages and holiday pay

The relevant clams from employees have been forwarded to the Redundancy Payments Office | can advise
that a preferential claim n the sum of £4,438 82 has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office In
addition the employees may have residual preferential claims

[ can adwise that it 1s anticipated that there will insufficient funds to enable a distnibution to preferential creditors
Prescribed Part

As 1t 1s not anticipated that there will be a distnbution under the floating charge, there is no requirement to
calculate a prescrbed part in this instance

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

At present, it 1s considered unhkely that there will be sufficient funds avallabie to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors This statement 1s being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims ustng the statement of claim form
attached at Appendix E These claims will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator in
due course

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

9 EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

g1 The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year from the
date of their appointment
§2 In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office In the circumstances

of this case, this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding six months with the consent of each secured
creditor of the Company

93 The appropnate bedy of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

10 NEXT REPORT

101 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised

If you wish to discuss the 1ssues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office

for and on behalf of
ABBEYCREST PLC

L ,%
[3 S0

A POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Instiute of Chartered Acoountants in England and Wales

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal habilty

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

It is proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company n such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company

3 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically mto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation It 1s
further proposed that A Poxon and/or J M Titley be appointed (Joint} Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or erther of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

4 Alternatively, if appropnate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission fo make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration

5 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all matters
relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

6 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former advisers of the Company

7 The Company may be placed into compulsory hquidation in circumstances where assets are stil to be
realised or nvestigations concluded yef there will be no retum to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances It 1s further proposed that A Poxon and/or J M Titley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

8 The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained
In Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

RESOLUTIONS AGREED BY THE SECURED CREDITOR

1 Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a creditors' committee, the
remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing from the Administration, and the Joint Administrators be authonzed to draw
remuneration as and when funds are avallable on account of their ime costs

2 That unpaid pre-admimstration costs may be paid as an expense of the Administration
3 For the discharge of Category 2 disbursements as detalled on the attached guide to fees,
4 The Joint Admimistrators will be discharged from lability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 fo the

Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Joint Admimsirators’ First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC -~ IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
6 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 5 AUGUST 2012

Estimated This penod
to realise £
£

RECEIPTS
Shares in Abbeycrest (Thalland) Plc 400,000 400,000 00
Cash at Bank 202 2,357 55
Bank Interest - 1352
Sundry Refunds - 32345
TOTAL 400,202 402,694 52
PAYMENTS
Administrators’ Remuneration (5,000 00}
Pre-Appointment Agents' Fees and Expenses (3,750 00}
Other Professional Fees (2,870 00)
Category 1 disbursements (223 50)
TOTAL —(11,84350)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Chrysus Holdco Limited {390,000 00)
BALANCE IN HAND 85102

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
31 August 2012




Z10z 18nbny g

Woday ssaib01d 1sh4 SICIENSILILPY WIop

SaNulw g aJe spun Iy

. essez  00%EL 00 0€2 00982 00 98¢ 00 $2¢ _ (3) a)ey AunoH sbesany

L _ . H | _ | _ | -

i 3

_ bovse’sl  80L 05432 e 009 A 000822 08 05896's 18l 00T 85 | 101
. | : . ] m & | | | _ :

- —— - ——— & i A~ = e . - —— e e 2 —— - - - —— e —— o~ P ! — —_ - - .-
12 000WL 8 0008 02 - 052 82 . - SRt suopefiysasu)
¥2 £22 0090t ‘9Ll 008S0L 8L - - oS o osoL g - I sfuy spaig Jamuioddy 1s0d
6el6L  oogyY's 08 0928t seL - : 05 Sl 000k 03 00%r O wauioddy
STiLL 0S89 Ov  0SqUv  Se - T A T UONRNSIUIUPY [eI3U20
ool 000¢0F . 0gh o3RS e - - 1o~ - oseose 16 - © sopmaen
lezor  oosele sz 0sel : - - X 0S¥l s&  o000Ly or s)assy
00 5¢} 00€2 8L 008%Z 8l - E . - - - - - swawfed  s)d1R2ay
82991 004621 8L 0S€8 19 009y 3 0SKr Sl - : - mapnay 3 ioymers

3 ¥ 3 3 ¥ 3 ¥
awy fpnoy 1503 spun 1503 Syup  J50Q  SJUN )S0D  SWUR 3803 SWUp 1503 spup
Teberaay oL plopnsiupy § J0jensuUpY z Jabeuey 1aBeuey 10uag © Tiopang
2102 1SN9NV S 0L 2102 A¥VNYE34 9 WO
Q0I¥3d IHL ¥O4 SL1SCI 3WIL SHYOLYYLSININGY LNIOr 40 AMYWIAINS
J XiON3ddVv

NOILVY1SINIWAY NI - 01d LS3¥IA388Y




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)

DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This involved a review of the case file to ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory requirements were met
Receipts and Payments

This involved reviewing the VAT posttion dunng the administration Regular outcome statements were also prepared
Assets

Time was spent negotiating and completing a sale of the shares Further tme was spent requesting repayment of the
cash at bank and other refunds received Further time was spent investigating the inter company debtors

Liabihties

Time was spent dealing with general quenes from trade creditors and employees by post, telephone and email
General Administration

This includes setting up the case file and engaging in generat correspondence

Appointment

This involved notifying creditors and all relevant parties of our appointment as administrators including complying with
statutory requirements

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was spent prepanng and reviewing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and report that was sent to all known
creditors, and convening and holding a meeting of creditors by correspondence

Investigations

Time was spent in the preparaticn and submission of our statutory report submitted to The Insolvency Service on the
directors conduct prior to our appotntment

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other members of stafi
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to mateh the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other supporl staff on
specific case related matiers, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured credtors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’ remuneration
will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the appointment, then
such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curts

Standard

£

Direcior 425
Senior Manager 385
Manager 1 330
Manager 2 285
Administrator 1 230
Administrator 2 210
Administrator 3 190
Adminisirator 4 135
Support 0

Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 1s infended to be sub-contracted out that ceuld otherwise be camed out by the office holders or
thewr staff will be provided in any repert which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports o credilors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on
housty charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular bass, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The choice of professional
advisors 1s based around a number of factors Including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location

Dishursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question
and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, reom hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, iravel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or fus or her staff Calegory 1 disbursements may be
drawn without prior approval

b} Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question bul not to a payment to an
mdependent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
ieasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are beheved to be in line with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators” First Progress Report
31 August 2012




ABBEYCREST PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order: 06 February 2012

Name of creditor:

APPENDIXE

Address of creditor.

Gross amount of claim®
(te including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated:
(eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred.

Particulars of any secunity held, the
value of the secunty and the date it

was given*

Signature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS,

Position with or relation to creditor

Joint Adrinistrators’ First Progress Report

31 August 2012




